No. F. 25-10/2014-Spl. Cell Government of India Ministry of Culture A.M.33

Vigyan Bhawan Annexe, New Delhi, 31st March, 2015

To

Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Culture, NAI Annexe Building, New Delhi.

Sub:- Sanction of Rs.5,00,000/-(Rupees Five lakh only) towards reimbursement of expenditure for Centenary Commemoration of Begum Akhtar to the Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sir,

I am directed to convey sanction of the President of India to the reimbursement of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lakh only) to the Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh for Centenary Commemoration of Begum Akhtar.

- 2. The grant is to be credited to the account Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh. Account No is 0003104000269230 in the IDBI Bank. IFSC code is IBKL 0000003. Mode of electronic transfer available in the bank branch is RTGS.
- 3. The amount will be drawn by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (Special Cell) of the Ministry of Culture and paid by electronic transfer to the Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh is a government department. As such submission of bond of Rs. 20/- non judicial stamp paper is not required.
- 5. The grant-in-aid is further subject to the conditions laid down in General Financial Rules as amended from time to time.
- 6. It is certified that no Utilization Certificate that is due is pending and also that no unspent balance is pending with this organization.
- 7. The amount is debitable to Demand No. 19 Art & Culture Head (Major Head 3601 Minor Head 08 Centenaries & Anniversaries Celebrations (Plan) under Sub Head 08.00.31 Grants-in-Aid (General) Plan 2014-15 Non-recurring.
- 8. This sanction is issued in exercise of the delegated powers in consultation with Integrated Finance Division (IFD) vide their Diary No.952 dated 30.03.2015 and on line certification of funds vide Dy. No.1035 Special Cell dated 31.03.2015.

अन्य आइच/ARNAB AICH

11. The amount has been entered in the bill Register at SI. No.3 of Page No.71.

Yours faithfully,

(Arnab Aich)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Telefax: 23022337

अनीय आइचार PNAB AICH अंबर संस्थित प्राथम Ministry of Gulture भारत सरकार/Govt: of India गई विक्लां/New Bellni

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Drawing and Disbursing Officer, (Special Cell) Ministry of Culture.

2. Director General, Information, Public Relation and Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh

3. PSO to Secretary, Ministry of Culture, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

4. Joint Secretary (Com), Special cell, Ministry of Culture

5. IFD / P & B Division, Ministry of Culture

6. Sanction folder.

(Arnab Aich)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Telefax: 23022337

अर्नव आइच/ARNAB AICH अवर सचिव/Under Secretary संस्कृति मंत्रालय/Ministry of Culture भारत सरकार/Govt. pf India भारत सरकार/Govt. pf India